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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT e 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 @ Hudson, Ohio 44236 e (330) 342-1790

REPORT
DATE September 11, 2015
TO: Board of Zoning and Building Appeals for
Meeting Date September 17, 2015
FROM: Kris A. McMaster, Associate Planner

Mark Richardson, Community Development Director
SUBJECT: Appeals Docket 2015-11
Application

Variance to allow an accessary structure in the side yard.

Site
Address: 42 Aurora Street
District: A-Historic Residential Neighborhood-Historic District
Applicant:  Ted Georger, GCM
Owners: Michael and Bambi Knights
Adjacent
Location District Use
North 4 First Congregational Church of
Hudson-Historic District
South 4 Single Family Residential-Historic
District
East 4 Single Family Residential-Historic
District
West 4 Single Family Residential-Historic
District
Comments

The subject of this hearing is a request for a variance to allow an accessory structure
detached garage to be located in the side yard when code permits accessory
structures to be located only in the rear yard pursuant to the City of Hudson Land
Development Code, Section 1206.03(d)(3), “Accessory  Uses/Structures-
Accessory Use Development and Operational Standards-Side Setbacks”. The rear
yard is defined by the Land Development Code as “the yard extending the full width
of the lot between the rear lot line and rear building line and measured
perpendicular to the building at its closest point to the rear lot line”.

City of Hudson | 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 | Hudson, Ohio 44236 | 330.650-1799 | www.hudson.oh.us



Docket No. 2015-11
September 11, 2015
Page 2

The subject property is located in District 4 in the City’s Historic District. The
property is surrounded by single family residential homes to the east, south and
west. To the north is the First Congregational Church of Hudson. The house was
built in 1878 and the owners Mr. and Mrs. Knights purchased the home in
December of 2014. On May 27, 2015 approval was granted by the Historic District
Subcommittee and Architectural and Historic Board of Review for additions,
windows and roof replacement and a zoning certificate was issued on May 28,
7015. After work began on the additions, Mr. Knights indicated personal
circumstances had changed for their family requiring the need for his father and
mother to reside with them to help with his father’s medical care. Due to this
change they would like to convert the existing attached two car garage into living
space to provide for more space for Mr. Knights’ parents.

Although the rear setback is less than the required minimum staff has no record
regarding the setback of the house structure to the rear property line. To permit the
construction of the proposed one car garage with storage within the side yard
requires approval from the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals as code permits
accessory structures to be located only in the rear yard. The owners have indicated
they currently have 4 cars, 2 being classic cars that they have in heated storage
during the winter time. The applicant has indicated a new 4” storm water drain line
will be installed to the street from the garage and all building materials will match
the existing home. This will require a right-of-way permit and the approval of the
City Engineer. A document attached has been provided by the applicant showing
the breakdown of the impervious surface coverage totaling 44.6% as a result of this
project. Staff notes that in this district code allows for a total of 60% imperious
surface. The applicant has indicated that the existing driveway behind the house
will be modified into a courtyard with a small patio. Attached are two letters from
adjacent neighbors that have reviewed the plans that have no issue with the
proposed garage. The owners have not determined the final design of the structure
at this time. Attached are two designs under consideration at this time.

The following documents regarding the property are attached for your review:

1. August July 20, 2015-Application for BZBA and supplemental
information of applicant’s request.

Aerial of site.

Site plan, elevations and photographs.

September 2, 2015-Supplemental letter from Michael Knights.
September 8, 2015-Imperious surface detail.

Letters from adjacent neighbors at 38 Aurora Street and 70 College
Street.

7. May 28, 2015- Zoning Certificate for additions, windows, and roof.

SN 2

Approval of the design for the proposed garage from the Architectural and Historic
Board of Review will be required prior to the issuance of a zoning certificate.
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cc: BZBA 2015-11
Aimee W. Lane, Assistant City Solicitor
Ted Georger, GCM
Michael and Bambi Knights
Keith Smith, Council Liaison

Attachments



Board of Zoning and Building Appeals
Application

115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 - Hudson, Ohio 44236-3004

(330) 342-1790 - (330) 656-1753 - Fax (330) 342-1722
www.hudson.oh.us

Please make check amount payable to “City of Hudson” for the amount of $250. 00

Pursuant to the City of Hudson Land Development Code, the undersigned hereby submits attached information and
requests a hearing before the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals for the following purpose(s):

(Please Circle Request)  ( “YVARIANCE” / «“NONCONFORMING USE” “APPEAL”
Property Address: 4/ <2 AwreorA Sr Zoning District: O~ Wafm/\éj
DesH

Explanation of Request and Justification:
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For a variance: Code requires setback/sq. ft./height. Request is for
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setback/sq. ft./height.

Year Property Purchased: 20/ -

Section(s) of the Land Development Code applicable to this application: ficésserey SYHTWEE

W STVES/ O

The undersigned certify that the information provided to the Board in and with this application is true and
accurate and consent to employees and/or agents of the City of Hudson entering upon the premises of this application
for purposes of inspection and verification of information pertaining to the application, and if this application is
approved, to verify conformance to requirements and conditions of such approval.

Property Owner: Var éﬁu‘/ﬂ[«; ? ﬁ/)’/‘?&f Kdﬂ#’rj

Applicant:'fg't? (;;éz)lz,z}k&
Address: 2508 4@'/ (%% //Vf-’ 1{/ C—ﬂ' IT off  Address: 4R /f.;mf.'z,/ ;g'fi
Telephone: 33X 22/ 04¢Z 12D Telephone: 237284~ 66 Y

Fox: TR —43F—4 764~ Fax /A
A
E-Mail _ 79 ccrger@ nee L1 €027 E-Mail !5{&(1/&4‘!@){ Q \f\bjhmj_(‘uaat_

Applicant: state relationship (agent, attorney, contractor, other):_ CoN FRALTOL

Applicant Signature ~/Sy——— . Date: £ / /18 // £
-;&_J\ A ﬁ%ﬁ 8 /’g 7" 5)

Property Owner Signamr@/m(i‘ , S'Ud SDate: ‘ / /e

(Staff use only) - _ s
Application No./Docket No. (72 O \ 6 I I - Hearing Date q" l j / )
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BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS (BZBA)
Application Supplemental Information

Application for property located at: Y2 fonees S7.

Variances from the terms of this Code shall not be granted by the BZBA unless the application for variance
demonstrates the following: “Exceptional or unusual conditions exist that are not common to other areas
similarly situated and practical difficulty may result from strict compliance with any of the zoning standards,
provided that such relief will not have the effect of nullifying or impairing the intent and purpose of these
standards.”

In determining "practical difficulty," the BZBA will consider the following factors:

1) The property in question (will@ yield a reasonable return and there (can/Cannot) be a beneficial use of the
property without the variance because: "‘/’;'Jt;'f.( rx Mo  orpée. Ay 7o
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a) Is the request the minimum amount necessary to make reasonable use of the property or structure(s)?
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3) Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered? Explain: _ AJZ . THEZZ-
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a) Would adjoining properties be negatively impacted? /A&, THE. L OEAL RO TY VIAE
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4) Will this request adversely affect public services (mail, water, sewer, safety services, etc.)? No

5) Did the owner of the property purchase the property with the knowledge of the zoning restrictions? ¢
(DL STRIVOEN ¢ OF T LI TECON S (lrSeE/ ErC.

6) This situation cannot be feasibly solved by means other than a variance. Explain:__ ¢ MEE5S ATV A—
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7) The spirit and intent behind the zoning requiremelould not) be observed and substanti justicé‘ (done/not
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a) The circumstance leading to this request was not caused by current OWner. It was caused by: 4 HAN4E
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b) List any special circumstances peculiar to the property/lot (i.e. exceptional irregularity, narrowness, shallowness
or steepness) these circumstances are: THE S ordtry A7 ARIETEORNA SAlLE
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Owner Name

Knights Michael ] ' Legal Description

Site Address | 42 AURORA ST | Area

Parcel ID 3200005 Council Ward

Owner Address 7676 REYNOLDS RD | Water Provider

6wner City MENTOR Sewer Provider
ownerstate |OH | Electric Provider
ownerzip 44080 WaterRate  Origina
e ko |Wewim

ADDN 56 BLK 4 LOT 5 PT 83.50FT ON
AURORA .130A

10.19
'ward 1
‘ City of Hudson

City of Hudson

Cit; of Hiudson

Original Service Area Rate

'No Special Tapping Fee

Disclaimer: Map and parcel data are believed to be accurate, but accuracy is not
not be substituted for a title search,appraisal, survey,

legal document and should

guaranteed. This is not a
or for zoning verification.

Map Scale
1 inch = 61 feet

8/20/2015
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Michael Knights

42 Aurora Street, Hudson, OH 44236
mudatex@hotmail.com

September 1st, 2015

City of Hudson Board of Zoning and Appeals
115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400
Hudson, OH 44236

To whom it may concern:

I am writing concerning our recent application to the Planning and Zoning
Board in reference to the above cited address.

As was kindly explained to me by Mrs. Kris McMaster, I should, if I deemed
necessary, submit additional information regarding the application for your
review and consideration.

I am asking that you consider the following items with the application:

1. Hardship

When we purchased the home in December 2014 we did so as an
“empty nester” property for our retirement in Hudson. The home was in an
extremely poor state of repair and needed major structural renovation to
bring it to code and too make it a safe environment in which to live. Rotted
out main support beams, support walls with no support, collapsing basement
walls and dislodged foundation stones are but a few examples. We began the
restoration and renovation and went through numerous Architectural and
Historical board reviews and finally began the process in April of 2015.



Unfortunately, since that time our own personal circumstances as a family
have changed. My 81 year old father has been diagnosed with, and treated
for, Cancer. The surgery and treatment he has undergone means he can no
longer sleep lying down, as he has no way of keeping down liquids or solids
so he needs to be permanently inclined. In addition with his stomach
removal he needs to eat on average 10 to 12 times daily. This means now
both my mother and father need separate sleeping accommodation. We have
discussed as a family and the need for them to be living here with us is the
only suitable option going forward. My brother resides in Moscow Russia
and has been there for 24 years, sending them there is not an option.

The needs for our new home have now changed dramatically. The
downstairs will now need to accommodate them, so two beds will be
required in the redesigned front bedroom (original plan was to have this as
our family room), we will need to convert the front living room to a day
room for them and they will need to have their own dedicated bathroom and
kitchen area all on the same level, stairs up or down is not an option. This
will mean we will need to basically move ourselves to the rear of the
property, and we will need to use the back stairwell to access the kitchen and
also the proposed conversion of the existing garage to a family room for us
and any family, friends or visitors that we may have. ‘

This will mean instead of having a two car garage integral to the home, we
will need to convert this to living space inside the original floor plan as
approved. We have 4 cars (2 classic) and will likely need to add a 5th for
them at some point. Like everybody in the immediate area we are focused on
lot size and fully understand the requirements of impervious surface so we
are asking to accommodate a single forward facing garage, as exists in so
many of the homes in the neighborhood. To do this what exists as a
turnaround driveway today will be converted to grass yard area with
Jandscaping to address any unlikely concerns around this and run necessary

code drainage etc.

Having to find heated storage for 2 classic cars now and only having the
ability to garage one other is not ideal for us at all given the circumstances,
the garage no longer being integral, and given the wintertime here in OH.
We have as suggested already socialized and informally discussed this with
the Architectural Review Board at least Wednesday’s meeting and sought
their valued input on design and scope, etc. which as always has helped us
immensely with our final design.



In addition, we could certainly do without adding more expense to what has
already become a costly and slow full “frame off restoration” to preserve a
historical property for the next generation of people who care about history
and its importance. We are not owners, metely caretakers of this home for
future generations. We need help to do this. The cost for the garage and
conversion will be significant and not what we expected to have to do, but

family needs must come first.

We have done everything we can to do what is right and in line with all
codes, committee’s boards etc. and incurred an inordinate amount of expense
to do so, and we now need support for us as a family new to the area.

2. Consent of adjoining neighbors

I have also attached signed consent letters (Appendix 1) from Mr. and Mrs.
Hackney at 38 Aurora Street, Mr. and Mrs. Hannum at 70 College Street (the
property that creates the rear border with our property line and the one most
likely to be affected by any addition. We have discussed with them all in
detail, we have accommodated requests from them all when and where
possible. We have agreed to move the proposed garage structure as far from
the property line as possible by code with the neighbors at 70 College Street
and have not asked them to move their fence back behind the identified

property line from our recent survey.

As you can see appreciate and understand, we have undergone many
changes in circumstances since our acquisition and transition to the
neighborhood. We continue to reside in rented accommodation in Trails of
Hudson while we complete the renovation and restoration, again at
substantial cost to ourselves, we continue to do all we can in the community
of Hudson to make it a better place to live, we have now helped relocate 5
other couples from Houston TX, to the Hudson area all of whom also enjoy

the family values and lifestyle that is ours to enjoy.

Our family is very important to us, more so than any house that we have
purchased. We have invested a significant amount of time, effort , resource
and capital too date into creating our little piece of Hudson family history,
and it has certainly been a significant challenge.



We will as always be bound by the rules, codes, regulations and decisions of
the people within public office. However it is our responsibility to make you
aware of all circumstances that affect a decision and we would respectfully
ask that you afford this request the full and due consideration that it
ultimately deserves.

As always, we are open to any and all suggestions and recommendations.
We have proven to be transparent, honest, flexible and very approachable in
all dealings with all approvals too date and will continue to be so. We would
prefer the issue to be resolved, amicably and quickly as we have family

issues to address.
Thank you in advance.

Sincerely yours,

Michael J Knights




42 Aurora Street Impervious Surface Detail

Lot Size 8,375 sq. ft

Main Structure

Original main body 968 sq. ft
Previous addition (East side) 420 sq. ft
Existing 2 car garage (South Side) 360 sq. ft
Newly converted screen porch (East Side) 380 sq. ft
Newly built covered porch (West side) 256 sq. ft
New Proposed Single Detached Garage 280 sq. ft
New Driveway to accompany above 675 sq. ft
Modify main driveway turn to courtyard

w/ small patio 316 sq. ft

Two small existing brick walks at front of house 84 sq. ft
Total Impervious for new proposed plan 3,739 sq. ft

Percentage 44.6 %













City of Hudson Ohio

Department of Community Development
115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400, Hudson, OH 44236

Phone: (330) 342-1790 www.hudson.oh.us

PROJECT ADDRESS: 42 AURORA ST

Zoning Certificate

Zoning District: 4

Parcel Number: 3200005
Subdivision: N/A Lot #: N/A
App”cant: Ted Georger Owner: KNIGHTS MICHAEL J KNIGHTS BAMBI

1308 Greenwood Avenue

KENT, OH 44240

L
7676 REYNOLDS RD

MENTOR, OH 44060

Issue Date: 5/28/15

Permit Number: 2015-151
Project:  Addition Residential Picked up Date: S,/ Q{///j/
Permit Description: additions, window/roof replacement
Square footage: 564
FEMA Floodplain: N
CONDITIONS

- AHBR Approval on May 27, 2015
- Historic District Subcommittee Approval on May 27, 2015

Not valid without Staff signature.

Building Permit must be obtained from the Summit County Department of Building Standards prior to commencing work .
Certificate shall expire unless construction is commenced within six months and completed within two years of the date of issuance.

Authorized City Staff

5/28/15

Date




To Whom it May Concern:

We own and reside at 38 Aurora Street, Hudson, OH and have been
contacted and approached by Mr. and Mrs. Knights current owners of
42 Aurora street, Hudson, OH 44236, concerning their proposed plans
to erect a freestanding garage structure on the grounds of the
aforementioned property address.

We appreciate the willingness of the Knights family to involve us in the
process and their willingness to invest in the restoration of the
property in an attempt to ensure maintenance of property values
within the neighborhood.

We are prepared to support the decision for the application as long as
they are fully compliant with all necessary requirements as depicted
by the City of Hudson Board of Zoning Appeals and the requirements
for compliance as depicted by the City of Hudson Architectural and

Historical Board of review.

Regards,

AM\M& MJZ\MA)Q

_Jn‘n Hackney



To Whom it May Concern:

We own and reside at 70 College Street, Hudson, OH and have been
contacted and approached by Mr. and Mrs. Knights current owners of
42 Aurora street, Hudson, OH 44236, concerning their proposed plans
to erect a freestanding garage structure on the grounds of the
aforementioned property address.

We appreciate the willingness of the Knights family to involve us in the
process and their willingness to invest in the restoration of the
property in an attempt to ensure maintenance of property values
within the neighborhood.

We are prepared to support the decision for the application as long as
they are fully compliant with all necessary requirements as depicted
by the City of Hudson Board of Zoning Appeals and the requirements
for compliance as depicted by the City of Hudson Architectural and
Historical Board of review.

Regards,

W (3
L
Mark Hannum




The Knights Detached Garage Project

42 Aurora St., Hudson, Oh 44250
Owners: Michael & Bambi Knights
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Work to be Performed by:
Capomastro Builders
Division of GCM Services, LLC
15086 Greenwood Ave., Kent, Oh 44240
330-221-0403

Project Notes:

1.

Convert existing attached two-car garage to living space
to allow for family room as to accommodate Mr. Knight’s

parents occupancy of the first floor master/family room

option that is now needed.

. Build new detached two-story single car gérage with

front access with matching siding, shutters, wood
windows, shingles, and all trim details and design style
to match existing house as previously approved by the
AHBR,

. Impervious surface usage on the property will go to 51%

+/-1%. The future planned courtyard will eliminate 460
&q. ft. of driveway, and will cause a net loss of the
impervious surface of 2%. Bringing total future
impervious surface to 49% +/- 1%.

New detached garage will be placed 9'-6” from sideyard
heighbor, and 4-&” from backyard neighbor-all well within
setback requirements per new provided survey from
Campbell & Associates.

Garage Door will be Clo-Pay brand carriage house style
with lites & strap hinges as previously approved by AHBR
for the existing house structure.

Current house and all neighbors’ downspouts are ground
wash style; the new garage will have its own dedicated 4”
storm water drain line to the street serviced from one
downspout on the northwest corner of the garage.
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Board of Zoning and Building Appeals
Area/Size Variance Worksheet

Application for property located at:

Applicant:

After reviewing the application, the hearing of evidence under oath, reviewing all
documentary submissions of interested parties, and by taking into consideration the
personal knowledge of the property in question, the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals
finds and concludes:

1. The property in question (will / will not) yield a reasonable return and there (can/
cannot) be a beneficial use of the property without the variance because -

2. The variance is (substantial/insubstantial) because

3. The essential character of the nelghborhood (would / would not) be substantially
altered or adjoining properties (would / would not) suffer a substantial detriment as
a result of the variance because

4, . Thevariance (would !/ would not) adversely affect the delivery of governmental
sérvices, (e.g. water, sewer, garbage).

5. The applicant purchased the property (with / without) kriowledge of the zomng
restriction.

6. The applicant’e predicament feasibly (can / cannot) be resolved through some
method other than a variance. :

7. . The spiritand mtent behind the zoning requirement (would / would not) be observed
and substantial justice (done / not done) by granting the variance
' because

For all of the above reasons, | move that the variance be (granted I demed ) (granted with
the following condl’uons)




